

**Delhi Development Authority  
South Eastern Division No.11**

**NOTICE INVITING TENDER**

Sealed item rate tender are invited for the following works by the Executive Engineer/SED-11/DDA, Vikas Sadan, INA pto 3.00 P.M. on behalf of DDA from the approved contractors of appropriate class of DDA on the date mentioned below which shall be opened on the same day at 3.30 P.M. at Vikas Sadan(Press building) near INA Market, New Delhi in the presence of intending purchase of their authorized representatives.

The tender documents cn be obtained on any working day from the CAU(SEZ)DDA sale counter, press building, Vikas Sadan between 11.00A.M. to 3.00P.M. on payment of cost of tenders(Non-refundable) as well as amount of Earnest money mentioned against each work on production of valid enlistment certificate and valid certificate of Registration with work contract cell of Sale Tax Deptt. Of GNCTD & Tax clearance certificate issued by the work contract cell. Sale of tender form will be stopped four days(including the date of opening) before the date fixed for the opening of tender documents

The intending tenderers may see the tender documents in the aforesaid office of DDA before giving application for the same.

S.No.	NIT.No.	Name of work	Esstt.Cost	Last dt. Of sale
		E. Money		
		Cost of Tender		Dt. Of opening Time
<u>allowed</u>				
1.	<u>NIT No.62/EE/SED-11/DDA/08-09</u>			
	M/O various colonies under SEZ.			
	SH: P/F of curtain cloths, venation blinds and chick etc. in Q.C.lab at A.G.V.Complex.			
		Rs.66,924/-		09.09.08
		Rs. 1,338/-		12.09.08
		Rs. 150/-		2 Months.
2.	<u>NIT.No.63/EE/SED-11/DDA/08-09</u>			
	-DO---			
	SH; P/F of curtain cloths, venation blinds and chick etc. in the Office of EE/CWD-3 and SE/CC-5 officecomplex at A.G.V.Complex.			
		Rs.97,895/-		-Do-
		Rs. 1,958/-		-Do-
		Rs. 150/-		2 Months.
3.	<u>NIT.No.64/EE/SED-11/DDA/08-09</u>			
	--DO--			
	SH: Repair and maint. Of Q.C.Lab at A.G.V.Complex.			
		Rs.1,75,475/-		-DO-
		Rs. 3,510/-		-Do-
		Rs. 500/-		3 months

Executive Engineer  
SED - 11: DDA

29/8/08  
29/8/08

Copy to :

- 1.All C.Es,DDA & FO to CE(SEZ)DDA.
- 2.S.E/CC-16/DDA.
- 3.Director(System)DDA for placing it in Web Site of DDA.
- 4.AO./CAU/SEZ/DDA.
- 5.PAO(EW)DDA.
6. A.O.(W)I,DDA.
- 7.All EEs/DDA.
- 8 All AEs/SED-11/DDA
9. Chief Security Officer/DDA.
10. Tender Clerk,Centralised Tender Office,Vikas Sadan.
11. The Labour Commissioner,15 Rajpur Road,New Delhi
- 12 Dy.Commissioner(work Contract)Bikri Kar Bhawan,I.T.O.,New Delhi.
- 13 The Income Tax Office(contractor Circle)I.T.O.,New Delhi.
14. Executive Engineer(Q.C)DDA,Vikas Sadan.
15. Indian Pest Control Association,Flat No.11,Alishan Banquest Complex, 40 DLF Ind.Area Kirti Ngr.
- 16.DDA Contractors Welfare Asso., Block-A,Vikas Kuteer,New Delhi.
17. DDA Contractors Asso.,40-A/E-18,Vikas Kuteer,N.Delhi
18. Secy.CPWD Contractors Asso.,Y -Shape building,I.P.Estate,New Delhi.
19. Delhi Contractors and Builders Asso.,5503,Prem Raj,Bhawan,New Chandrawal,New Delhi.
20. Delhi Contr.Welfare Asso.(R)306,Masjid Moth,Rai Sahib Mkt.NDSE,Pt.II,New Delhi.
21. Trans-Yamuna DDA Contr.Asso.,11-12,Vir Sawarkar Mkt.,Gandhi Nagar,Delhi-110031
22. East Delhi DDA Contr.Asso.(R),45/2-c,East Azad Nagar,Delhi-110051.
23. Delhi Govt.Contr.Welfare Asso.(R)174,Trivent Apptt.near Police Stn.,LVivek Vihar,Delhi.
24. DDA web site [dda.tender@dda.org.in](mailto:dda.tender@dda.org.in) & dir system [dirdsystem@dda.org.in](mailto:dirdsystem@dda.org.in).
25. Notice Board,SED-11,DDA.

Executive Engineer  
SED - 11 ; DDA

29/8/08 - 28/8/08



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

Name of work : M/O Various colonies under S.E.Z.

Sub-Head : Providing and fixing of Curtain cloths, Venetian Blinds and chick etc. in Q.C. (Lab) at A.G.V. Complex.

Estt. Cost Rs 66,924 -  
E. Money Rs 1338 -  
T. Allowance Rs 2 Months

No.	Description of item.	Qty.	Unit.	RATE	Amo.
	Providing and fixing curtain clothes of approved shade and fabric as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	59.00 mtr.	per mtr.		
	Providing and fixing 100 mm wide vertical polyester fabric louvers of required shade linked to each other with chain hanged with PVC hooks and sliding on aluminium guide rails, the control handle attached to high strength handle, fibre card shall be moulded type & to be made of nylon fallen chain and the bottom of louvers shall be of galvanized steel bracket on top all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	12.00 Sqm.	Sqm.		
	Providing and fixing chick of Bamboo duly stitched with clothes of approved colour and fabric including Dori etc. as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	155.00 Sqm.	Sqm.		
	Providing and fixing curtain rods of 1.25 mm thick chromium plated brass plate, with two chromium plated brass brackets fixed with C.P. brass screws and wooden plugs, etc. wherever necessary complete: a) 20 mm dia.	42.00 mtr.	mtr.		

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

Name of work : M/O Various colonies under S.E.Z.

Sub-Head : Providing and fixing of curtain cloths, venetion Blinds and chick etc. in D/O C.G.D. 3 and S.E./CC-5 office complex at A.G.V. Complex.

Estt. cost Rs 97,895-  
E. money Rs 19,58-  
T. Allowed - 2 Monthly

Sl.NO.	Description of item.	Qty.	Unit.	Rate.	Amount.
1.	Providing and fixing curtain clothes of approved shade and fabric as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	113.00	per mtr.		
2.	Providing and fixing 100 mm wide vertical polyester fabric louvers of required shade linked to each other with chain hanged with PVC hooks and sliding on aluminium guide rails, the control handle attached to high strength handle, fibre cord shall be moulded type & to be made of nylon fallen chain and the bottom of louvers shall be of galvanized steel bracket on top all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	18.00	Sqm.		
3.	Providing and fixing chick of Bamboo duly stitched with clothes of approved colour and fabric including Dori etc. as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	207.00	Sqm.		
4.	Providing and fixing curtain rods of 1.25mm thick chromium plated brass plate, with two chromium plated brass brackets fixed with C.P. brass screws and wooden plugs, etc. wherever necessary complete: a) 20 mm dia.	65.00	Mtr.		



# SCHEDULE OF QUANTITIES

Name of work : M/O Various colonies under S.E.Z.

Sub-Head : Repair and maintenance of A.C. (Lab) at A.G.V. Complex.

ESSH. Cost Rs 1,75,475-  
E-Money Rs 3510-  
T. Allowed - 3 months

Sl.NO.	Description of item.	Qty.	Unit.	Rate.	Amount.
1.	Removing white or colour wash by scraping and sand papering and preparing the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches etc. complete.	1432.90 Sqm.	Sqm.	#	
2.	Repairs to plaster of thickness 12mm to 20mm in patches of area 2.5 sq.meters and under including cutting the patch in proper shape, raking out joints and preparing and plastering the surface of the walls complete including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 metres lead : a) With cement mortar 1:4(1 cement: 4 coarse sand).	70.00 Sqm.	Sqm.		
3.	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	117.00 Kg.	Kg.		
4.	Welding by gas or electric plant including transportation of plant at site etc. complete.	320.00 CM	CM		
5.	Distemping with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade: a) Old work ( one or more coats). b) New work (Two or more coats) over and including priming coat with cement primer.	675.00 Sqm. 24.00 Sqm.	Sqm. Sqm.		
6.	Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade: a) Old work (One or more coats applied @2.20 kg/10 sqm.) over priming coat of primer applied @ 0.80 litrs/10 sqm complete including coat of priming coat. b) New work (Two or more coats applied @ 3.84 kg/ sqm 10).	550.00 Sqm. 46.00 Sqm.	Sqm. Sqm.		



7.	Providing and fixing 4mm thick color veneer board, ISI marked IS: 14842-2000, plain lining with necessary screws, priming coat on unexposed surface etc., complete.	35.00 Sq.m.	Sqm.		
8.	Providing and fixing wooden moulded beading to door and window frames with iron screws, plugs and priming coat on unexposed surface etc complete: a) Hollock wood 50 X 12 mm.	100.00 mtr.	mtr.		
9.	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade: a) One or more coats on old work. b) Two or more coats on new work.	735.00 Sq.m. 39.00 Sq.m.	Sqm.		
10.	Providing and fixing ISI marked flush door shutters conforming to IS: 2202(part I) non decorative type, core of block board construction with frame of 1st class hard wood and well matched commercial 3 ply veneering with vertical grains or cross bands and face veneers on both faces of shutters: a) 35 mm thick including ISI marked stainless steel butt hinges with necessary screws.	9.45 Sq.m.	sqm.		
11.	Renewing glass panes, with putty and nails wherever necessary: a) Float glass panes of thickness 4 mm.	20.00 Sq.m.	Sqm.		
12.	Dismantling stone slab flooring laid in cement mortar including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead:	25.00 Sq.m.	Sqm.		
13.	Dismantling tile work in floors and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 metres lead: a) For thickness of tiles 10mm to 25mm.	22.00 Sq.m.	Sqm		
14.	Kota stone slab flooring over 20mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand). a) 25mm thick.	25.00 Sq.m.	Sqm.		

15.	Providing and fixing Ist quality ceramic glazed wall tiles conforming to IS:15622 (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer) of approved size in all colours shades except burgundy, bottle green, black of any deds over 12mm thick bed of cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement:3 coarse sand) and jointing with grey cement slurry @ 3.3kg per sqm including pointing in white cement mixed with pigment of matching shade complete. 60.00 Sqm.	Sqm.			
17.	Removing /Relaying as the existing inter locking precast paver to the proper slopes and levels as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. 22.00 Sqm.	Sqm.			
		65.00	Sqm.		

NOTE :- Cement 1.85 M.T @ Rs. 5175 = 95.71 M.T  
 Shall be issued from any D.D.A Store  
 Delhi / New Delhi.